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MAINFRAME

21



ONOOOTE WN =

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32

MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093

MAINFRAME
REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 37746 Hose .50" X 18.50" 8FJX - 8FJX 90° Gooseneck
2 3382 90° Bulkhead Elbow (Includes Nut)
1 85540 Hose Mounting Bracket
2 1004 .25" UNC X 1.25" Hex Capscrew
4 1512 .25" Flat Washer
2 1501 .25" Lock Washer
2 1224 .25" UNC Hex Nut
1 37554 Hose .50" X 36"
8FJX 90° Short Gooseneck - 8FJX 90° Short Gooseneck
2 3273 Coupling 8FP-8FJX
2 3211 Close Nipple .50" NPT
1 45132 Inline Filter
1 45691 Check Valve
2 1043 .38" UNC X 1.00" Hex Capscrew
2 1514 .38" Flat Washer
2 81807 Spacer Tube
2 81592 Pin
2 6616 Grease Zerk
1 83977 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .125"
2 1929 Snap Ring '
2 6615 Bearing
1 88119 Mainframe (Includes (4) 83815 Bushings -
Installed with Locktite Grade 680)
1 82090 Swing Lock Pin
As Req'd 83975 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .031"
As Req'd 83976 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .093"
As Req'd 83977 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .125"
3 1503 .38" Lock Washer
2 6186 Hose Clamp
2 6799 Spacer Tube
2 1044 .38" UNC X 1.25" Hex Capscrew
2 82794 Bushing
As Req'd 1528 .62" SAE Flat Washer
2 1611 Cotter Pin
1 82796 Linkage
1 1982 Shoulder Screw
1 1650 Snap Ring

8043
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093
SWING POST
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093
SWING POST

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 1043 .38" UNC X 1.00" Hex Capscrew

2 2 1503 .38" Lock Washer

3 2 1514 .38" Flat Washer

4 2 81807 Spacer Tube

5 2 81847 Pin

6 1 86201 Swing Post (Includes (2) 82402 Bushings -
Installed with Locktite Grade 680)

7 2 1650 Snap Ring

8 As Req'd 83975 Thrust Washer 1.38" X
As Req'd 83976 Thrust Washer 1.38" X
As Req'd 83977 Thrust Washer 1.38" X

9 1 86220 (1) Pivot Pin

10 1 6616 Grease Zerk

11 1 1651 Snap Ring

12 2 6622 Thrust Washer

13 - 82402 Bushing (Included in Swing Post Assembly)
(Installed with Locktite Grade 680)

14 1 86227 Pivot Pin

15 1 86149 Spacer Tube

16 1 1516 .50" Flat Washer

17 1 1088 .50" UNC X 1.00" Capscrew

(Installed with Locktite Grade 680)

NOTE:
(1)  Pivot Pin #86220 is sold only in Pin Kit #86317. Kit includes one pin
#86220, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

8045
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093
SWING CYLINDER

SWING POST

8046
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093
SWING CYLINDER

Thrust Washer 1.25" X .078"
Thrust Washer 1.25" X .145"
Thrust Washer 1.25" X .031"

(Included in Swing Cylinder Assembly)

(Included in Swing Cylinder Assembly)
Swing Cylinder Assembly
(Includes (2) 82441 Needle Bearings and

Tee - Special Lateral Tee

.38" UNC X 2.00" Hex Capscrew

.38" UNC Deformed Lock Nut

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
57693
64727
64728
62523 Self-Aligning Bushing
82827 Spacer
68057 Thrust Washer
82441 Needle Bearing
81827

(1) 62523 Bushings)

6616 Grease Zerk
30164
53031 90° Grease Zerk
82420 Pin
1047
1514 .38" Flat Washer
81595 Spacer Tube
1837
83815

Bushing (Included in Mainframe - Installed
with Locktite Grade 680)

8047
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093
STABILIZERS
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MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88093

STABILIZERS
NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 8 1652 Snap Ring
2 As Req'd 57693 Thrust Washer 1.25" X .078"
As Req'd 64727 Thrust Washer 1.25" X .145"
As Req'd 64728 Thrust Washer 1.25" X .031"
3 4 ~ 81846 (1)  Pin
4 2 86605 (2) Stabilizer Cylinder Assembly (1.50" Rod)
4 6616 Grease Zerk
5 2 83393 Stabilzer Arm
6 2 83257 Pin
7 2 1613 Cotter Pin
NOTE:

(1)

(2)

Pivot Pin #81846 is sold only in Pin Kit #86314. Kit includes one pin
#81846, two thrust washers #64727 and two snap rings #1652.

Stabilizer Cylinder Assembly #86605 (1.50" Rod Dia.) replaces Stabi-
lizer Cylinder Assembly #83397 (1.25" Rod Dia.). If ordering replace-
ment parts see Assembly Diagram and Parts list for your existing
cylinder. If replacing a complete Stabilizer Cylinder, order Assembly
#86605.
8049
2-15-00



MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

3-POINT HITCH ADAPTER KIT #88623
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MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

3-POINT HITCH ADAPTER KIT #88623

NO REQ'D PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

87742

1 1

2 1 1145
3 8 1649
4 4 1534
5 1 87743
6 2 87741
7 1 1149
8 2 1570
9 2 57462
10 1 87805
11 2 1142
12 2 6626
13 2 88117

Center Double Link

.75" UNC X 3.50" Hex Capscrew
.75" Hard Flat Washer

.75" UNC Hex Locknut

Center Single Link

Hitch Lock Out Arm

.75" UNC X 5.00" Hex Capscrew
Snap Ring

Thrust Washer

Pin

.75" UNC X 2.75" Hex Capscrew
Klik Pin
Pin

NOTE: USE HIGH STRENGTH PIN SUPPLIED BY YOUR TRACTOR
MANUFACTURER TO ATTACH CENTER LINK TO TRACTOR.

7993
2-25-00



3509 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87716
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3509 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87716

REQ'D PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

- 85772
1 87717
2 6616

As Req'd 6623
As Req'd 64724
As Req'd 64725
86259
6616
34120
53167
1043
1503
1514
86221
86222
86673

1 ed ed () = Q) = = N =

1972
86366
1650
86242 (1)
1959
6562
84137
1961
86230
83656
86151

- w3 3 N) = N e N

6616
86224 (2)
1837
82859

LI

Bushing (Included in Cylinder Assemblies)
Dipper Cylinder Assembly

Grease Zerk

Thrust Washer 1.38" x .031
Thrust Washer 1.38" x .090
Thrust Washer 1.38" x .125

Boom Cylinder Assembly

Grease Zerk

Hose Sock

Hose Clamp (Included in Console Assembly)
.38" UNC X 1.00" Hex Capscrew
.38" Lock Washer

.38" Flat Washer

Hose Clamp Plate

Rubber Spacer

Bushing (included in Boom Assembly)
(Installed with Locktite Grade 680)

Spring Pin

Boom Lock

Snap Ring

Pivot Pin

.88" UNC Jam Nut

Spring Washer

Guide Plate

.38" UNC X .50" Hex FlangeHead Capscrew
Handle

Handle Grip

Boom Assembly (Includes (4) 86673 Bushings)
{Installed with Locktite Grade 680)
Grease Zerk

Pivot Pin

.38" UNC Deformed Lock Nut
Double Hose Clamp

Pivot Pin #86242 is sold only in Pin Kit #83615. Kit includes one pin
#86242, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

Pivot Pin #86224 is sold only in Pin Kit #83619. Kit includes one pin
#86224, two thrust washers #6623, two snap rings #1650 and one

grease zerk #6616.

8072
2-28-00



3509 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87716

BUCKET
(NOT INCLUDED IN BOOM AND DIPPER ASSEMBLY.)

8073
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3509 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87716

REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- 85772 Bushing (Included in Cylinder Assembly)
1 87718 Bucket Cylinder Assembly
2 6616 Grease Zerk
6 1650 Snap Ring
As Req'd 6623 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .031
As Req'd 64724 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .090
As Rea'd 64725 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .12b
1 86226 (1) Pivot Pin
1 86225 (2) Pivot Pin
6 6616 Grease Zerk
1 1651 Snap Ring
As Req'd 6622 Thrust Washer 1.75 X .082 _
- 82402 Bushing {Included in Dipper Assembly)
(Install with Locktite Grade 680}
1 86227 Pivot Pin
1 86149 Spacer Tube
1 1516 .50" Flat Washer
1 1080 50" UNC X 1.50" Hex Capscrew
1 86164 Dipper Assembly (Includes (2} 82402 and (2) 81610
Bushings) (Installed with Locktite Grade 680)
1 84914 Dipper Link Plate
- 81610 Bushing (Included in Dipper Assembly)
{Install with Locktite Grade 680)
1 83428 Dipper Link
1 82523 Bucket Link
2 1613 Cotter Pin
1 82580 Pivot Pin
1 82595 Pivot Pin

Pivot Pin #86226 is sold only in Pin Kit #86318. Kit Includes one pin
#86226, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

Pivot Pin #86225 is sold only in Pin Kit #86316. Kit Includes one pin
#86226, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

8074
2-28-00



3511 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87734
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3511 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87734

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 - 85772 Bushing
{Included in Cylinder Assemblies)
2 1 87737 Dipper Cylinder Assembly
2 6616 Grease Zerk
3 As Req'd 6623 Thrust Washer 1.38" x .031

As Req'd - 64724 Thrust Washer 1.38" x .090
As Reqg'd 64725 Thrust Washer 1.38" x .125

4 1 87736 Boom Cylinder Assembly
2 6616 Grease Zerk
5 1 34120 Hose Sock
6 1 53167 Hose Clamp (Included in Console Assembly)
7 3 1043 .38" UNC X 1.00" Hex Capscrew
8 1 1503 .38" Lock Washer
9 3 1514 .38" Flat Washer
10 1 86221 Hose Clamp Plate
11 1 86222 Rubber Spacer
12 - 86673 Bushing (Included in Boom Assembly)
(installed with Locktite Grade 680)
13 1 1972 Spring Pin
14 1 86366 Boom Lock
15 4 1650 Snap Ring
16 1 86242 (1) Pivot Pin
17 1 1959 .88" UNC Jam Nut
18 2 6562 Spring Washer
19 1 84137 Guide Plate
20 2 1961 .38" UNC X .50" Hex FlangeHead Capscrew
21 1 86230 Handle
22 1 83656 Handle Grip :
23 1 86955 Boom Assembly (includes (4) 86673 Bushings)
{Installed with Locktite Grade 680)
24 1 6616 Grease Zerk
25 1 86224 (2) Pivot Pin
26 2 1837 .38" UNC Deformed Lock Nut
27 2 82859 Double Hose Clamp
NOTE:

(1)  Pivot Pin #86242 is sold only in Pin Kit #83615. Kit includes one pin
#86242, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

(2) Pivot Pin #86224 is sold only in Pin Kit #83619. Kit.includes one pin
#86224, two thrust washers #6623, two snap rings #1650 and one
grease zerk #6616. 8029

2-10-00



3511 BOOM & DIPPER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87734

BUCKET
{NOT INCLUDED IN BOOM AND DIPPER ASSEMBLY.)

8030
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3511 BOOM & DIPPER ASSENMBLY

ASSEMBLY #87734

REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- - 86772 Bushing {Included in Cylinder Assembly)
1 87718 Bucket Cylinder Assembly
2 6616 Grease Zerk
6 1650 Snap Ring
As Req'd 6623 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .031
As Req'd 64724 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .090
As Req'd 64725 Thrust Washer 1.38" X .125
1 86226 (1) Pivot Pin
1 86225 (2) Pivot Pin
6 6616 Grease Zerk
1 1651 Snap Ring
As Req'd 6622 Thrust Washer 1.75 X .082
- 82402 Bushing (Included in Dipper Assembly)
(Install with Locktite Grade 680)
1 86227 Pivot Pin
1 86149 Spacer Tube
1 1516 .50" Flat Washer
1 1090 50" UNC X 1.50" Hex Capscrew
1 86983 Dipper Assembly (Includes (2) 82402 and (2) 81610
Bushings) (Installed with Locktite Grade 680}
1 84914 Dipper Link Plate
- 81610 Bushing (Included in Dipper Assembly)
(install with Locktite Grade 680)
1 83428 Dipper Link
1 82523 Bucket Link
2 1613 Cotter Pin
1 82580 Pivot Pin
1 82595 Pivot Pin

Pivot Pin #86226 is sold only in Pin Kit #86318. Kit Includes one pin
#86226, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

Pivot Pin #86225 is sold only in Pin Kit #86316. Kit Includes one pin
#86226, two thrust washers #6623 and two snap rings #1650.

8031
2-10-00



CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY #88607
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CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #88607

REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 88622 Console Cover with Decals
8 1958 25" UNC X .75" Hex Hex Body Bolt
2 85838 Ball Handle
1 87952 Control Handle - Right
1 87951 Control Handle - Left
1 83235 Control Lever Boot
2 2558 M10 Hex Nut
1 85826 Boot Support Plate
2 1001 .25" UNC X .50" Hex Capscrew
2 1501 .25" Lock Washer
1 83406 Ball Handle
1 83273 Rod
1 82795 Spring
1 6980 Seat
1 82999 Seat Mount
4 1513 .31" Flat Washer
4 1502 .31" Lock Washer
4 1021 .31" UNC X .75" Hex Capscrew
2 1516 .50" Flat Washer
2 1542 .50" UNC Lock Nut
1 87288 Console
2 1043 .38" UNC X 1.00" Hex Capscrew
4 1514 .38" Flat Washer
2 1837 .38" UNC Lock Nut
2 1089 50" UNC X 1.25" Hex Capscrew
1 87147 Cover Plate
4 1042 .38" UNC X .75" Hex Capscrew
4 1503 .38" Lock Washer
4 1514 .38" Flat Washer
1 1476 .38" UNF Jam Nut
1 5545 Ball Joint
1 1592 .38" UNF Lock Nut

8025
2-9-00



VALVE ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #2251
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VALVE ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY #2251

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

- N oS

ad -y A) =

3269
3457
30185

30187
3185

3137

3430

3103
30015
87075

30184

Straight Adapter 8MBo-6MJ

Straight Adapter 6MBo-6MJ

Straight Adapter 6MBo-6MJ

(With .076 Restrictor In - Free Flow Out)
Swivel Connector 4FP-6FJX

Needle Valve (Swing Speed Control)

Straight Adapter 4MP-6MJ
90° Street Adapter 6FJX-6MJ
Straight Adapter 8MBo-8MJ
45° Street Adapter 8FJX-8MJ
6-Spool Hidroirma Valve with
Float Position on Boom Section

Straight Adapter 6MBo-6MJ
{(With .109 Restrictor In - Free Flow Out)

8027
2-9-00



VALVE ASSEMBLY

HIDROIRMA VALVE #87075

STABILIZER SECTION

#45724 BUCKET SECTION
SWING SECTION #45725
#45723
DIPPER SECTION
BOOM SECTION #45726
#45722
ENDCAP WITH .
RETURN #45728 ol [O

o|©"

O O
O

Or

\

ENDCAP WITH
RELIEF #45727

7856
9-2-99
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VALVE ASSEMBLY

HIDROIRMA VALVE #87075

SERVICE PARTS

REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
10 45702 Screw
1 45704 Joystick Plate - Left
1 45705 Joystick Plate - Right
6 45706 Nut
4 45707 Washer
4 45708 Terminal With Stud
2 45709 Joystick Spool Pin
2 45710 Terminal
4 45711 Bushing
1 45712 Left Joystick Support
1 45713 Right Joystick Support
- 45717 Left Joystick Assembly
(Includes Items 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10)
- 45718 Right Joystick Assembly
{Includes 1tems 1, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 11)
2 86338 Knob
2 85837 Stabilizer Control Lever
- 85511 Complete Valve Assembly
(Includes all Items on this Page)
2 45714 Circuit Relief With Anti-Cav. @ 2500 PSI
2 45715 Circuit Relief With Anti-Cav. @ 2250 PSI
2 45716 Circuit Relief @ 2500 PSI
1 45719 Main Relief @ 2250 PSI
3 45736 Tie Bolt Assembly

(Includes Tie Bolt, Washer & Nut)

7857
9-2-99



VALVE ASSEMBLY

REPLACEMENT PARTS - HYDROIRMA VALVE
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12-11-98-2
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VALVE ASSEMBLY

REPLACEMENT PARTS - HIDROIRMA VALVE

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 - 3341 Plug 8MBo
- 3306 Replacement O'Ring
2 - 45736 Tie Rod Assembly (Includes Nuts & Washers)
3 - 45720 Section Seal Kit
4 - 45731 Restrictor .076
5 - 45732 Restrictor .109
6 - 45714 Circuit Relief With Anti-Cav. @ 2500 PSI
7 - 45715 Circuit Relief With Anti-Cav. @ 2250 PSI
8 - 45721 Spool Seal Kit '
9 - 45733 Stabilizer Lever Assembly
10 - 45735 Single Slot Screw
11 - 45716 Circuit Relief @ 2500 PSI
12 - 45719 Main Relief @ 2250 PSI
13 - 45728 Endcap With Return
14 - 45722 Valve Section - Boom
15 - 45723 Valve Section - Swing
16 - 45724 Valve Section - Stabilizers
17 - 45725 Valve Section - Bucket
18 - 45726 Valve Section - Dipper
19 - 45727 Endcap With Reliet
20 - 45730 Float Assembly (Spool NOT Included)
{if Float Spool is damaged, it is recommended to
purchase a complete Valve Section.)
21 - 45729 Positioner Assembly (Spool NOT Included)
{If Positioner Spool is damaged, it is recommended
1o purchase a complete Valve Section.)
NOTES:

ltems without part numbers are not sold separately.

Spool Seal Kit #45721 contains (2) O-Ring Seals and (1) Flanged

Washer.

Section Seal Kit #45720 includes (4) O'Rings O'Ring Seals.

7389
4-20-98



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

SWING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #81827
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CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

SWING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #81827

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 81024 Cylinder Rod

2 1 77458 Cylinder Gland
3 2 82441 Needle Bearing
4 1 81960 Cylinder Tube
5 1 81963 Piston

6 1 1483 Hex Nut

7 1 62523 Self Aligning Bushing
8 1 45389* Rod Wiper

9 . 1 45250* O'Ring

10 1 45219* Poly Pak Seal
11 1 4510* Back-Up Ring
12 1 4509* O’'Ring

13 1 5421 Washer

14 1 4641* O'Ring

15 1 4644* Piston Ring

16 1 4645* O'Ring

NOTE: Seal Kit #45617 Includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

6693
12-4-95



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
STABILIZER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #86605

(1.50" DIAMETER CYLINDER ROD)
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CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

STABILIZER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #86605
(1.50" DIAMETER CYLINDER ROD)

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 1483 Hex Nut
2 1 4644* Teflon Piston Ring
3 1 4645* O'Ring
4 1 4641* O'Ring
5 1 83398 Cylinder Tube
6 1 4509* O'Ring
7 1 4510* Back-Up Ring
8 1 45250* O'Ring
9 1 45372* Rod Wiper
10 1 86606 Cylinder Rod
11 1 50252 Piston
12 1 45225* Poly-Pak Seal
13 1 86609 Cylinder Gland

NOTE: Seal Kit #45738 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

7419
4-30-98



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #86259
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CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #86259

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 85772 Bushing

2 1 1483 Hex Nut

3 1 45251* Piston Ring

4 1 45250* O’'Ring

5 1 4641* O'Ring

6 1 86260 Cylinder Tube
7 1 45248* O'Ring

8 1 45249* Back-Up Ring
9 1 65465* Gland Retaining Rod
10 1 4914* Rod Wiper

11 1 86261 Cylinder Rod
12 1 82857 Piston

13 1 45225* Poly-Pak Seal
14 1 85645 Cylinder Gland

NOTE: Seal Kit #45753 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).
Parts are not sold separately.

7399
12-20-99-2



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87736
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NO REQ'D PART NO.

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BOOM CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87736

DESCRIPTION

1 1 87766
2 1 1483
3 1 82793
4 1 63108
5 1 87769
6 2 85772
7 1 4570*
8 1 4569*
9 1 4641*
10 1 4565656*
11 1 4631*
12 1 7166*
13 1 45225*
14 1 4914*

Cylinder Tube
Hex Nut
Piston
Cylinder Gland
Cylinder Rod

Bushing

O-Ring

Teflon Piston Ring
O-Ring

O-Ring

Back-Up Washer
Gland Retainer Rod
Poly-Pak Seal

Rod Wiper

NOTE: Seal Kit #45539 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

8033
2-11-00



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DIPPER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87717
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8038
2-11-00
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CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DIPPER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87717

NO REQ'D PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 1 87732
2 1 1484
3 1 86241
4 1 55914
5 1 86274
6 2 85772
7 1 4570*
8 1 4569*
9 1 4865*
10 1 4555656*
11 1 4631*
12 1 7166
13 1 45119*
14 1 45118*

Cylinder Tube
Hex Nut
Piston
Cylinder Gland
Cylinder Rod

Bushing

O-Ring

Teflon Piston Ring
O-Ring

O-Ring

Back-Up Washer
Gland Retainer Rod
Poly-Pak Seal

Rod Wiper

NOTE: Seal Kit #45541 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

8039
2-11-00



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DIPPER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87737
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8034
2-11-00



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DIPPER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87737

NO REQ'D  PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 1 87762
2 1 1484
3 1 86241
4 1 556914
5 1 87764

2 85772
1 4570*
1 4569*
1 4865*
1 455556*

4631*

71667
45119*
45118*

Cylinder Tube
Hex Nut
Piston
Cylinder Gland
Cylinder Rod

Bushing

O-Ring

Teflon Piston Ring
O-Ring

O-Ring

Back-Up Washer
Gland Retainer Rod
Poly-Pak Seal

Rod Wiper

NOTE: Seal Kit #45541 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

8035
2-11-00



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87718
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NO REQ'D PART NO.

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY #87718

DESCRIPTION

1 1 87719
2 1 1484
3 1 55904
4 1 55911
5 1 86287
6 2 85772
7 1 4570*
8 1 4569*
9 1 4865*
10 1 455566*
11 1 4631*
12 1 7166*
13 1 45117*
14 1 451056*

Cylinder Tube
Hex Nut
Piston
Cylinder Gland
Cylinder Rod

Bushing

O-Ring

Teflon Piston Ring
O-Ring

O-Ring

Back-Up Washer
Gland Retainer Rod
Poly-Pak Seal

Rod Wiper

NOTE: Seal Kit #45542 includes all parts marked with an asterisk (*).

Parts are not sold separately.

8037
2-11-00



MAINFRAME HOSE SET

ASSEMBLY #88531
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80562
2-16-00



MAINFRAME HOSE SET

—

ASSEMBLY #88531

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 4 35829 Hose Assembly .25" X 60"
6FJX - 6FJX

2 1 - 37700 Hose Assembly .25" X 12"
6FJX - 6FJX 45° Gooseneck

3 2 37552 Hose Assembly .25" X 14.50"
6FJX - 6FJX

4 1 37699 Hose Assembly .25" X 17"
6FJX - 6FJX

NOTE: Refer to the mainframe assembly for the priori'ty valve hoses which
are included in this assembly but have been shown in the mainframe assem-
bly for clarity.

NOTE: Letters on the hose set diagram show the hydraulic hose routing
between the backhoe control valve and the various hydraulic cylinders.
Simply match the letter on the control valve port to the same letter on the
hydraulic hose ends. Example: Hose Assembly labeled "C" runs from the
upper Left Stabilizer port on the hydraulic control valve - through the main-
frame and to the barrel end fitting on the left stabilizer cylinder.

NOTE: The fittings on the hydraulic cylinders have been altered for clarity
purposes. this will assist you in distinguishing between the rod end and the

barrel end of the various hydraulic cylinders.
8053

2-16-00



3509 BOOM & DIPPER HOSE SET
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8075
2-28-00



3509 BOOM & DIPPER HOSE SET

ASSEMBLY #88609

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 37677 Hose Assembly .38" X 95"
6FJX-6FJX

2 2 37678 Hose Assembly .38" X 137"
B6FJX-6FJX

3 1 37679 Hose Assembly .38" X 139.50"
B6FJX-BFJX

4 1 37748 Hose Assembly .38" X 160"
6FJX-6FJX

NOTE: Letters on the hose set diagram show the hydaulic hose routing
between the backhoe control valve and the various hydraulic cylinders.
Simply match the letter on the control valve port to the same letter on the
hydraulic hose ends. Example: Hose Assembly labeled "G" runs from the
lower Boom port on the hydraulic control valve - through the mainframe and
swing post and to the rod end of the boom cylinder.

NOTE: The fittings on the hydraulic cylinders have been altered for clarity
purposes. This will assist you in distinguishing between the rod end and the
barrel end of the various hydraulic cylinders.

8076
2-28-00



3511 BOOM & DIPPER HOSE SET

ASSEMBLY #88528
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3511 BOOM & DIPPER HOSE SET

ASSEMBLY #88528

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 37677 Hose Assembly .38" X 95"
6FJX-6FJX

2 3 37738 Hose Assembly .38" X 159"
B6FJX-6FJX

3 1 37747 Hose Assembly .38" X 179"
6FJX-6FJX

NOTE: Letters on the hose set diagram show the hydaulic hose routing
between the backhoe control valve and the various hydraulic cylinders.
Simply match the letter on the control valve port to the same letter on the
hydraulic hose ends. Example: Hose Assembly labeled "G" runs from the
lower Boom port on the hydraulic control valve - through the mainframe and
swing post and to the rod end of the boom cylinder.

NOTE: The fittings on the hydraulic cylinders have been altered for clarity
purposes. This will assist you in distinguishing between the rod end and the
barrel end of the various hydraulic cylinders.

8051
2-16-00



STABILIZER PADS




STABILIZER PADS

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FLAT STABILIZER PAD ASSEMBLY - #81861

1 2 81865 Flat Stabilizer Pad

GROUSER STABILIZER PAD ASSEMBLY - #81860

2 2 83421 Grouser Stabilizer Pad

RUBBER STABILIZER PAD ASSEMBLY - #81862

3 2 83418 Rubber Stabilizer Pad Assembly
(Includes Items 4 through 10)

83419 Stabilizer Pad
1226 .38" UNC Hex Nut
1503 .38" Lock Washer
1514 .38" Flat Washer

51190 Slide Plate
64412 Rubber Strip Bundle
1661 .38" UNC X 11.50" Readi Bolt

—
OLOG)\IO)U"#
NN D -

6734
12-12-95



STABILIZER PADS

FLIP-OVER STABILIZER PAD ASSEMBLY #83091

(COMPLETE SET OF (2) FLIP-OVER PADS - ASSEMBLY #83058)

7023
11-1-96



STABILIZER PADS

FLIP-OVER STABILIZER PAD ASSEMBLY #83091
(COMPLETE SET OF (2) FLIP-OVER PADS - ASSEMBLY #83058)

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 84496 Flip-Over Pad

2 2 84495 Spacer

3 2 1652 1.25" Snap Ring

4 VARIES 57693 Thrust Washer 1.25" X .078"

VARIES 64727 Thrust Washer 1.25" X .12b6"

5 1 83096 Pin

6 6 1837 .38" UNC Hex Deformed Lock Nut
7 6 1514 .38" Flat Washer

8 3 51190 Slide Plate

9 1 64412 Rubber Strip Bundle

10 4 10563 .38" UNC X 3.50" Hex Capscrew
11 2 1057 .38" UNC X 5.00" Hex Capscrew

7024

11-1-96



OPTIONAL STABILIZER CYLINDER COVER
STABILIZER CYLINDER COVER ASSEMBLY #86706

7449
6-3-98
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OPTIONAL STABILIZER CYLINDER COVER

STABILIZER CYLINDER COVER ASSEMBLY #86706

REQ'D

AN MODNON

PART NO.

839156
4167

83906

83911
1575

DESCRIPTION

Stabilizer Cylinder Cover with Decal
No Step Decal

1.50" Clamp Assembly

Guide Ring

.38" UNC X .50" Set Screw

7450
6-3-98



BUCKET ASSEMBLIES

SEVERE DUTY BUCKETS

7344
3-9-98



BUCKET ASSEMBLIES

SEVERE DUTY BUCKETS

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8 68043 Bushing (MD2 Series Backhoes)
8 6355 Bushing (HD, 500 & 600 Series Backhoes)
2 1 85225 12" Bucket Weldment

85226 16" Bucket Weldment
85227 18" Bucket Weldment
85228 20" Bucket Weldment
85229 24" Bucket Weldment

3 1 85236 12" Replacement Front Cutter Edge
85241 16" Replacement Front Cutter Edge
85246 18" Replacement Front Cutter Edge
852561 20" Replacement Front Cutter Edge
85256 24" Replacement Front Cutter Edge

4 Varies 74228 Replacement Tooth Shank (Weld On)

5 Varies 84863 Replacement Tooth (Bolt On)

6 Varies 74227 Spiral Roll Pin

7 Varies 85003 Replacement Tooth Point and Shank Assy

8 1 68482 Spacer

9 1 6616 Grease Zerk

10  Optional 51540 8.5" Bell Hole Bucket Link

(Requires 3 Grease Zerks #6616)
11 1 67151 Left Replacement Side Cutter
1 67152 Right Replacement Side Cutter
NOTE:

Severe duty buckets have three different bucket link positions for different
digging needs.

Position "A" digging position for added digging force in hard ground.

Position "B" truck loading position for greater ease of spoil removal and
higher dump height.

Position "C" standard digging position with a good balance of digging force
and bucket rotation for general digging use. 7345

5-256-99-2
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3509 FIRST LINE REPAIR KIT

ASSEMBLY #88673

Seal Kit (Boom Cylinder)

Seal Kit (Bucket Cylinder)
Seal Kit (Dipper Cylinder)
Seal Kit (Stabilizer Cylinders)
Seal Kit (Swing Cylinder)

Thrust Washer 1.38" X .031"
Thrust Washer 1.25" X .031 "
Cylinder Seal Install Tool

REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 45753
1 45542
1 45541
1 45738
1 45617
2 6355 Bushing
4 6616 Grease Zerk
4 84863 Bucket Tooth Point
4 1650 Snap Ring 1.38"
2 1652 Snap Ring 1.25"
4 6623
4 64728
1 65349
2 1613 Cotter Pin

8078
3-1-00
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3511 FIRST LINE REPAIR KIT

ASSEMBLY #88627

Seal Kit (Boom Cylinder)

Seal Kit (Bucket Cylinder)
Seal Kit (Dipper Cylinder)
Seal Kit (Stabilizer Cylinders)
Seal Kit (Swing Cylinder)

Thrust Washer 1.38" X .031"
Thrust Washer 1.25" X .031"
Cylinder Seal Install Tool

NO REQ'D PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 45539
1 45542
1 45541
1 45738
1 45617
2 2 6355 Bushing
3 4 6616 Grease Zerk
4 4 84863 Bucket Tooth Point
5 4 1650 Snap Ring 1.38"
2 1652 Snap Ring 1.25"
6 4 6623
4 64728
7 1 65349
8 2 1613 Cotter Pin

8055
2-17-00






